
1R!ds * 

Decision No. 77150 

:BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE' STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

In the Matter of th~ Application ) 
of CRES'rMORE VILIAGE WATER. COMPANY, ~ 
a california corporation Under 
Section 454 of the Public Utilities 
Code to Increase Its Rates For Its ) 
Palmdale Water System in Los Angeles) 
County, california and For Its 
Bloomington Water System in San 
Beroardino County, california ~ 

Application No. 51234 
(Filed July 3, 19(9) 

Haight, Lyon and Smith, by George C. Lyon, 
for applicant. 

Chester O. Newman and Alburt F. Braggins" 
for the Commission staff. 

Crestmore Village Water Company (applicant) is a 

california corporation furnishing domestic water to approxim.."ltely 

269 consumers in San Bernardino County in unincorporated territory 
11 

in the vicinity of the City of :s.loomington. - It seeks authority 

(1) to increase its rates for water service and (2) to' increase 

the customer deposits. 

A public hearing on the application was held in Los 

Angeles, California, before ExttmiDer Rogers on January 12, 1970; 

evidence was presented and the matter was submitted' subject to 

the filing of certain exhibits. The exhibits have be~ filed and the 

11 It 3.1so seeks authority 1:0 increase- the r~tcs and depos:r.e, in its 
FaJ.mc!ale systc:.lS. Due to insufficient notice, the application: 
has, been reopened for :further hearing in P.;llmdale. ' 

-1-



A-51423 - LR. Ids * 

matter is ready for decision. Prior to the hearing, notice thereof 

was mailed to each consumer. There w~~re uo protests. " 

All services are metered. ~Che system is supplied with 

water from applicant's wells. 

Customer Deposits 

The applicant requires that each custom:ar make a turn-on 

Geposit of $5.00 to protect it against uncollectible 1>ills., It 

requests that this deposit be increased to $1.50. Thereasons 

advanced were that the proposed rates will result in average bills 

in excess of the existing amount of the deposits and that there is a 

large ~over of customers resulting in frequent recourse to the 

deposits for payment of bills. The staff recommended that this 

request be granted. 

the present a:o.d proposed rates are as follows: 

Per Meter Per Month, 

Quantity Rates: 

First 800 cubic feet or less 
Next 200 cubic feet per Ccf 
Next l~OOO cubic feet per Ccf 
Next 1,000 cubic feet per Ccf 
Next 500 cubic feet per Cef 
Allover 3,500 cubic feet per Cef 

Minimllm Charges: 

Present 
Ra.tes 

$2.00 
.. 20 
.20 
.15 
.12' 
.12 

Proposed 
Rates 

.. ,25· 

.. 20 

.20 

.15' 

, , 

For 5/S x 3/4-inchmeter 
3/4-inch oeter 

l-:ix:.ch meter 
1-1/2-inehmeter 

2-inchmeter 

$2 .. 00 
2.50 
4.0~ 
G .. OO 
8.00 

. $'3.00,,' 

!he y~ C'!:lArgc "ill entitle: tho -:t:.:3~omc~ to 
th~ quzntity o~ vater w~ich thct Q~~ cl~rzc 
~~ll pureha~e at the Qusntity Rates. 

, .' ... .. 

* Ap'~lic~t's present t~iff schedule provides for a 
3T4-incn mct~: minimum ch~rgc but ~pplicant ~advert­
ently neglected to ~dicata a eorrespond~ proposed 
minimtlm charge., Rates :i!uthorized herein 't-71.11 contain 
an appropriate charge t11erefor. 

-2-

...... 



A-Sl234 - LR 

Rate schedules for meterea service and flat rate service 

are on file with the Commission although the flat rate schedule is, 

not be~ used an~ could be elim1uated. Applicant is notask1ng, to 

increase the flat rate. As propos~d by applicant, the charge for 

the average monthly use of 1,550 cubic feet of water would incre~se 

f:'om $3.50 to $4.38, an iucrease of 25.1 perceut. The monthly 

t:U.uimum charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter is proposed to be increased 

50 percent, from $2 to $3, and the minimum quantity increased from 
, 

800 cubic: feet to 1,000 cUbic feet. The quantity allowed in each 

block is also p~oposed to be changed. A comparison of charges for 

water service through .a. SiS x 3/4-ineh meter at .tl.pplicant's present 

and proposed meter rates in Bloomington and those of neighbortog 

w~ter ~1tien is presented in the following tabu1et!on: 

Comparison of Monthly Ch~rges 
5/8 x 3/4-ineh Meter 

· . . · San G'abrie! · . . · : : Applica~t : Inter- · Valley · : Monthly : ~Bloomin8tonl : County · Wtr. Co. .. :Consumption:P:esent:Proposed :Water · Fontana · · Cu. Ft.: .. ,· : Rates : Rates : Co. · DiviSion · .. 
700 $2.00 $:> .. 00 $1.75 $3.45-MO 2.00 3.00 1.7S 3.45-1,000 1 2.40 3.00 1 .. 75 3:.89 1,550 3.50 4.38 2.33 5.10 2~OOO 4.40 5.50 3.00 0.09 2,500 5.15 6 .. 50 3.50 7.19 3;)000 5.90 7.50 4.00 8.ZS' 

1 

· Soudierc. . · . · Ce.l:L:fornia : · · Wtr. Co. .' · .. 
: Bloomington: 
· Tariff ArotJ.: · 

$2.75-
2.98 
3.44 
4.71 
5.74 
5.89 
7.84 

Average monthly consumption by applicant's 
BloomiDg:on system. customers in the 

In e31culati"Cg revenues for 1969, an 8.'Ve:'<lge of· 272 :o:e~ercd' 

customers was used. The appl!can: s~ated t~t the act~l aver-age 

was 259 active services. 

--3 .. 



A-Sl234 - aids * 

The results of operation in the Bloomington system for the 

year 1968 as recorded~ and for the year 1969 at present and proposed 
\ 

rates as esttmated by the app1ic~t ~d the staff are a& follows: 

· .. :: 1969 Estimated · · .. · · · : 1968: Present: Rates : Proposed Rates 
: __ --=I;.:t;.::;em;;;;.... __ --:;: R::;e:.:c::.:o::::r~d:;::ed.:::.:::A.::.ap:.tT>::..:l:.::i:.::::c=an~t==__=::....._.::::s.::;ta:::::t::.::3:::......:::::.:A:.I::p~p:::.:b::;:·. c:.::a::::n:.::t:.:.:~S=.;t=a::.:f:.::f~_: 

. Operating Rev~nues $11,265 

Operating Revenue 
Deductions 

Source of Supply 
Pu:ehasedWater 
Purchased Power 
~.aterials 
Coutract Work 
Employee Labor 
Office Expense 
I~ance 
Ac:countiug, Legal 
Uncollectibles· 
Vehicle 

'total O~r. 
Exp. • 

Depreciation Exp. 
taxes, Ad Valorem 
Taxes, Payroll 
Taxes, Income 

Total Deduc­
tions 

4 

1,43S 
1,076 

193 
1,687 

398 
115 
520 

43, 
143 

5,617 

1,597 
862 
106 

69 

8,251 

$11,611 $11,610 $15,386 $15,,390 

4 
100 

1,440 
500 

1,050 
1,200 

405 
86-

1,667 
S8 

6,510 

1,535-
960 

70 
286 

9,361 

100 
1,320 

250 
1,050 
1,200 

410 
90 

1,600 
60 

6,080 

1,450 
840 

70 
560 

9,000 

'<' 

4' 
100 

1 440' , , 

500 
1,050 
1,200 

405-
S6 

1,667 
77 

6,529 

1,535 
960 

70 
1,388:1 

4 

10,482 

100 
1,320 

250 
1,050 
1,200 

410· 
90 

1,600 
50· 

6,080 

1,450-
840 

70 
1.690 

10,130 

Net Operating Inc. 3,014 2,.250 2,610 4,.90$ .5,260 -
Rate Bases - 39,053 35,435 39,063 3's',43S 
Rates of R.eturn 7.470 12.570 14.810 

1 Applicant made no allowance for investment: tax credit or. the_ 
5 percent surcharge. 

There is :C~tle differe'llce in the estimate of revenue's s,ud 

the staff's rounded figures will be adopted. We find that these 

:evec.'t:.es will be $11 ~610 4t priPsent: 't;'4t'e-S and $1$ .. 390 at the­

proposed rates. 

-4-



A-51234 - LR. 

The major differences in the esttmates of operating 

expenses are in purchased power, materials and accounting and legal 

expense. The total differe:lce amounts to $437, the applice.nt' s 

estiraaees in eaeh instance being the greater .. 

A staff engineer cst~ted a 40 percent loss of water 

Que to old and obsolete mains and valves. He allowed 10 percent 

for water losses. The a.pplicant· s witness stated that within the 

next ten years approx!:mately $121,383 of new equipment, including a 

new well, a new pump and approximately 24,000 feet of various sized 

mains will of necessity be installed, but requested that the actual 

cos: of p~ping all water be allowed ~t present, inasmuch as the 

applicant must continue to· use existing equipment until it can be 
, 

reple.ced. We find the applicant's estimate of the cost of purchased 

power for 1969 to be reasonable.. It will be adopted. 

The staff witness based his estfmate of the mater~ls and 

supplies on the ordinary amo'UUt, in his experience, requiredfo'l: a. 

system of this size. Applicant's recorded figure for 1968 was 

$1) 076 during which year a large amount of meter repair cat erial was 

purchased. It estimated $500 as a reasonabl~ sum to allow for 1969'. 

In view of the decrepit condition of the system, applicantfs 

esttmate will be used. We find that $500 is a reasonable sum to 

allow for the cost of materials in 196~. 

The staff witness spread the cost of this proceed~ over 

a period of five years which is the 'Commission's usual practice. 

'Xc.e .t::.pplicant spread such costs ever a period of four -years. We' 

fi:c.d that t:c.e staff t S est1ma.t:e of, $-1,600 for 1969 for account:in.g 

:a:nd legal work is reasot:.able .:nd it will be .cdopted for thepUt'l'ose 

of this pr..>cccding.. 

-5-



e· 
A-5l234 - LR 

- l 

. .. 
• 

We fiud tha.t the total operating expenses for 1969 will 

be as follows: 

Rate Base 

Purchased Water 
PurchAsed Power 
Materials 
Contract Work 
Employee Labor 
Office Expense 
Insurance 
Accounting, Legal 
Uncollectibles 

Iotal 

$- 100 
1,440 

500 
1,050 
1)200 

410 
90 

1,600 
60 

$6,450 

!he applicant's estimated 1969 average rate base was 

$39,063. Tae average rate base estimsted by the staff was $35,.435. 

Both sttlr1:ed with the end of the year 1968 utility plant of $63-,158:. 

The staff finaneial witness deducted $190 for fully depree1~tec 

tools and au additional $160 for lost tools. The applicant" bad no 

objection to this trea.tment. In aCldition to the financial ~djus-:­

ment, t:he sUlff engineer deducted $960 from the pla.nt to compensate 

for an excessive original cost valuation of pumping equipment) ~nd 

deducted <In additional $330 for services he claimed· were not in use .. 

From the evidence at the hearing it appears thae these se:vices a:e 

in place and either have been used by former customers who have 

movec. or are ready for use. !hey should be included in the ';ltility 

plant. We find tlut tee staff adjustments, except those relative to 

services, are reasonable and they will be adopted for this decision. 

We find that ~he .. u~!.lity plant for the beginning of the year 1969 

W&s $61,848, and that the .zverage net additions in 1969' totalled 

$70.00, me.!~ing a total \mG.er;>reci3:~e<:l .:lver.1ge utility plcnt for 

1969 of $61,918. 

-6-



A-S1234 - tR. 

The staff's esttmates of depreciation reserve and accrual 

are rea.sonable and will be adopted with the exception of the 

accrual for services as to which adjustment will be made to reflect 

the applicant's recorded figure for the beginning of the year 1969. 

A$ adjusted, the gross undepreciated services will be listed at 

$4 ,442 (see utility plaut, supra). The depreciation reserve 

relative thereto will be increased to $-1,051, and the annual accl:'Ual 

for 1969 will amount to $131. As adjusted, the average depreciation 

=cserve for 1969 will be $27,004. We find that the average net 

utility plant for 1969 was $34,914. We further find that $650 is a 

reasonable sum to allow for working cash and $100 is· a reasonable 

sum to allow for materials and supplies. The applicant and the 

staff each deducted approxtmately $170 for contributions. We find 

such sum is reasonable. 

We find that the adjusted average rate base for 1969 is 

$35,500 .. 

Depreciation Expense 

We find that the depreciation expense for the year 1959 

is $1,460. 

Taxes 

Non-income 
The applicant's estimates of property taxes and non-income 

taxes are based on actual experience and appear reasonable. We 

find that for the year 1969 applicant's non-income taxes will be 

$1,030. 

Income 
We find thnt at present rates the iucome taxes will 

a:oun~ ~o $400 and at the.proposed·r~~es the income taxes will 

amount to $1,470. 

-7-



A-51234 - LR/ds * 

§nmmaries of Earnin&!, 

Based on the- fo't'e.going, we find that for 1969 a~ present 

and proposed rates,. the results of operations ~~ill be a~ stated. 

below: 

~ 

Operating Revenues 

Operating EXpenses 
Depreciation Expense 
Non-income Taxes 
Iucome Taxes. 1 

Total Deductions 

Net Operating Income 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Present Rates 

$11,610 

6,450 
1,460 
1,,030, 

4QO 
$ 9,340 

2,270 

35,500 

6.4% 

1 Iuc1udes 5'7. Federal Surcharge 

Rate of Return and Financial Requirements 

Proposed 'Rates 

$15';,390 

6:,450 
1,,460 

,1,030, " 
1.470',:, 

$10,.410 

4,980 

350,500 

14.0% 

Applicant's Exhibit No.1 indicates that a rate of return 

of 12.5 percent on its rate base is reasonable and necessary in 

order to enable it to make t:'.II1ny capital improvements. It states that 

long term finaucing from the usual sources for a company its size is 

not available. It states its only source of funds are earnings, and 

short term loans on which it pays 9 percent'interest. It believes 

it could obtain other financing from the bank if it could show better 

ability to pay_ 

The staff recommends a rate of return ofS 1/2 pereent:. 

'This rat:e applied to the adjusted rate base of $3.5:,500 would result 

in net operating revenues of approximately $3,020. 

-8-



A.51234 Na *" 

The present rates were authorized in 1949. There has 

been no increase in rates since said time. 

Since 1967 there have been five billing and one service 

outage informal complaints filed with the Commission. All eom-' 

plaints have been closed. Company records show there were eight 

service outages between August 1968 and June 1969 due t~ leak 

repairs, eleaning the pressure tank, tying in new lines, pump motor 

burn-out, ,and construction damage. Service outages were the one 

common eomplaint expressed by the customers iutcrviewedby the staf£: 

There are not: enou~h v.olves in the di~tribut1on system to iso,late 

senll portions for repairs without creating a system-wide outage. 

Applicant requires funds with which to repair its system .. 

If applicant is authorized a return of 9 percent it should be able 

to attract capital with which to do the necessary work. 

The 9 percent rate of return also would, provide applicant 

with $1,460 from depreciation accrual and $3.200 of net revenues for 

a total cash flow of $4,660 before interest which could be used to 

make t:b.e needed improvements or to service the capital required'for 

such improvements~ 

Findings and Conclusions 

The Commission finds that: 

1. !be applicant is in need of additional revenues but the 
() 

rates it requests are excessive. '~ 

2. The. adopted estimates, previously disc,ussed here1e, of 

operating revenues, operating expenses and rate ~a~e for'the year 

1969 reasonably indicate the probable results of~peration. ,. 
3. Applicant should rep~ir the deficiencies in th~ system. and 

commence the improvement work listed' in its report (Exhibit No,. 1)., 

-9-



A.5l234 Ie * 

4. A rate of return of 9 percent is reasonable to enable 

applicant to finance the improvements to its system. 

5. ~u incre.ase 10. c.ustOt:lC::- credit establishment: deposits to 

$7.50 is reasonable and should be authorized. 

6. !he increases in rates and charges herein authorized are 

reasonable and the present rates and charges insofar as they differ 

from those prescribed herein, are for the future' unjust and.unrea­

sonable. 

7. Applicant should cancel its flat rate schedule. 

8. Applicant's operations under the rates authorized 

herein should make funds available from depreciation accruals and 

net revenues, to be used for system improvements in the amount of 

$4,480 based on the adjusted 1969 results of operation herein 

referred to. This annual sum should be used for system' improvements 

or to service the additional capital required to make improvements. 

The Commission concludes that applicant's request for a 

rate increase should be granted in part and that applicant should 

be required to take the actions set forth in the order which follows. 

ORDER .... --~-

ZI IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant C~est­

more Village 'tva ter Company, is authorized to file the revised rate 

schedule ateached to this order as Appendix A for service to· its 

31oomington tariff area. Such filing shall comply with General 

Order No. 96-A.. The effective date of the revised schedule shc.ll 

be four days after the date of filing. 'I'l'le revised schedule sl"lall 

apply only to service rendered on .3nd after the effective date 

thereof. This authority is subject to revocation and reversion to 

-10-



A.>1234 NB ** 

rates effective at the't~e the application was filed unless, within 

ninety days after the effective date hereof applicant shall file a 

schedule of improvements to be made outlining the schedule and rela­

tive order of priority of 'Work to be done to implement, the improve­

ments listed on page 26 of Exhibit No. 1 herein. Said schedule 

shall be adhered to after filing. On or before January 31 o,f each 

year, commencing with January 1971, applicant shall file a written 

progress report with this Commission outlining the 'Work done in the 

prior calendar year on the improvements listed on page' 26 of 

Exhibit No.1. Failure to file such report or to, proceed with the 

scheduled work ~y result in an order reducing the rates to those 

in effect when the application herein was filed. Said reduction 

may be ordered without further hearing. 

2. Applicant shall cancel its flat rate tariff schedule 

No. BL-2 and is authorized to increase its customer credit deposit 

to $7.50 as a part of its Rule No.7. 

3. Applicant shall also: 

a. Beginning with the year 1970, base the accruals 
to the depreci<:tion reserve upon spreading the 
original cost of the plant, less estimated fu­
ture net salvage and depreciation reserve, over 
the remaining life of the entire plant, and 
should use the composite depreciation r3te of 
2.4 percent. Applicant shall review tbe depre­
ciation rates when major changes in plant com­
position occur, but at intervals of not more 
than five years. Results of these reviews shall 
be submitted to the Commission. 

b. File up-to-date tariff rules~ tariff service 
area map clearly showing service area boundaries, 
and copies of printed forms used in dealing with 
customers. Such filing shall comply with General 
Orde:- No. 96-A. 

c. Determine the extent and cause of low wa:er. 
service pressures in the northern area of the 
system, advise the Commission by letter of the 
findings, and, within ninety'days, ~omplete the 
necessary action to increase the pressure so as 
to meet the minimum requirement of General 

-11-



Order No. 103 •. Applicant: shall, within ten days 
thereafter, advise the Commission in writing when 
such action was finalized. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 
Sa.:o. Franeillco , /).j. Dated at _________ , California, this ~~ day· 

of ____ A_P...;.R~IL=___, 1970. 

p .... 

SSl.ors .. 

-12-



APmrDIX A 

Schedule No. BL-l 

(x) 

Applicable to all metered wa:tor =eX"V'iee. 

TEl?RI'!ORY 

Throughout the entiro service a.rea~ which includes approx:tm.ately 
619 lots in. Blocks l~ 2" 9, 10 ... llJ' 12.1'" 19~ 20.1' 21, 22, 351' 36.,. 37, 38" 
50~ Sl~ 52" 53 .. 58" 59" 60, 61.1' 63.1' 6~, 65 and 66 o£ the City o£ 
C'X'estmO%'e .. and. 'l'raet No. 34097 ~d vic::i.J:lity", San Bern3l"dino County> 
~oining thereto. eX) 

First· 800 cu.ft. or less •••••••••• ~._.~._ •• 
Next 1~200 cu.ft., pcr 100 ~.ft~ ••••••••••• 
Next. 1,,000 co..1't.." por 100 cu..ft ............... .. 
Over 3,,000 cu.ft .... pcr 100 cu.tt •••••••••••• 

For 5/8 x 314 .. inch :moter ..... __ ...................... . 
For 314~inenmotor •••••••••••.••••••••• 
For l-incnmeter ..................... . 
For l~-illeh meter ................................ . 
Fer 2-1nCh metor •••••••••••• _ •••• , ••• 

Pcr Y.cte~·· 
Por·Mo1:lth 

$ 2·.2,$ 
0.22 
0..l6 
0 .. jJ. 

$. 2.25 
3.00 
5.00 
8.00 

lO.OO 

The Mt:rtU:l\lln Charge 'Will entj.tle the customor 
to tho q,u:m:tity of w~ter which that:m:i.nimum. 
cl:I:lrge will purchAse at the Qtumtity R.3.tes .. 

(I) 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 


